Massimo Gregori Grgic

Yacht Design
Handbook

Serie di architettura e design

FRANCOANGELI




FrancoAngeli

Informazioni per il lettore

Questo file PDF e una versione gratuita di sole 20 pagine ed e leggibile con

La versione completa dell’e-book (a pagamento) e leggibile con Adobe
Digital Editions. Per tutte le informazioni sulle condizioni dei nostri e-book
(con quali dispositivi leggerli e quali funzioni sono consentite) consulta
cliccando qui le nostre F.A.Q.

Al

Adobe Acrobat
Reader

Al

Adobe

Adobe Digital Editions



http://www.francoangeli.it/Area_ebook/infoebook.asp







Massimo Gregori Grgic

Yacht Design
Handbook

Serie di architettura e design

FRANCOANGELI



This book is sponsored by

{4 JOTUN

Copyright © 2015 by FrancoAngeli s.r.l., Milano, Italy

L’opera, comprese tutte le sue parti, & tutelata dalla legge sul diritto d’autore. L’Utente nel momento in
cui effettua il download dell’opera accetta tutte le condizioni della licenza d’uso dell’opera previste e
comunicate sul sito www.francoangeli.it.



Contents

Foreword

Acknowledgements
Chapter 1. The hull design

1.1.
1.2.

Abstract
The first moves

Chapter 2. The planning hulls

2.1.
2.2.
2.3.
2.4.
2.5.
2.6.
2.7.
2.8.
2.9.
2.10.

Abstract

The reference network
The main hull lines

Some hints of hydrostatics
The ship’s weights

The “rule of the thumb”
A short preliminary check
More sections

Managing the hull shape
Flank ahead

Chapter 3. The displacing hull

3.1.
3.2
3.3.
3.4.
3.5.
3.6.

Abstract

The hull lines

A short preliminary calculation
The weight modifications
Back to the drawing

The decks

Chapter 4. The mathematics of the hull

4.1.
4.2.

The displacement
The comparison coefficients

5

»

»

»
»
»

»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»

»
»
»
»
»
»
»

»
»
»

15
16

19
19
20

21
21
22
26
29
31
34
35
35
38
38

41
41
41
43
44
45
46

48
48
56



Chapter 5.

Chapter 6.

Chapter 7.

Chapter 8.

4.3.

4.2.1. The prismatic coefficient
4.2.2. The block coefficient
4.2.3. The fineness coefficient
The unitary displacement

Stability

5.1
5.2.

5.3.
54.

5.5.
5.6.

The centre of gravity

The transverse metacentric height

5.2.1. The metacentre

The effects of the transverse metacentric
height

The stability

The inclining experiment

The longitudinal metacentric height

The propulsion

6.1.

6.2.
6.3.
6.4.
6.5.
6.6.
6.7.
6.8.
6.9.

The fixed pitch propeller

6.1.1. The propeller’s structure
The pitch

The slip

The pitch calculation

The diameter calculation

The cavitation

The As/Ad ratio

The clearance

The shaft line

6.10. The stern tunnels
6.11. The controllable pitch propeller
6.12. The jet propulsion

Rudder

7.1.
7.2.
7.3.

The rudder effect
A design guideline
The rudder machine

The building materials

8.1.
8.2.

Abstract

The wood

8.2.1. Wood: a live substance
8.2.2. The building techniques
8.2.3. The strake planking

8.2.4. The clinker

8.2.5. The cross laminated wood

»
»
»
»

»
»
»
»

»
»
»
»

»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»

»
»
»
»

»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»

56
57
57
58

59
59
62
62

63
65
67
69

71
71
71
73
73
73
74
75
76
76
77
77
79
79

80
80
80
81

83
83
85
85
86
86
86
86



8.3.
8.4.
8.5.
8.6.
8.7.

8.2.6. The marine plywood

8.2.7. The unfit wood composites
The light alloy

The steel

The fibreglass

The ferrocement

The fairing and the painting

Chapter 9. The engine room

9.1.

9.2.
9.3.
9.4.
9.5.
9.6.
9.7.
9.8.

Chapter 10. The
10.1

10.2.
10.3.
10.4.
10.5.
10.6.
10.7.
10.8.
10.9.

10.1
10.1

Chapter 11. The

Chapter 12. The
12.1

12.2.
12.3.
12.4.
12.5.
12.6.
12.7.
12.8.

The main engines (MMEE)

9.1.1. The characteristic curves
The gases exhaust line

The comburent

The ventilation trunks

Cooling water

The gen sets

The control room

More machineries and arrangement

plants

. Abstract

The pumps

The bilges drain
The fresh water

The deck washing
The firefighting
The fuel supply

The black waters
The electric plant

0. The air conditioning
1. The lockers ventilation

tonnage

mooring manoeuvres
. Abstract

The equipment number
The chain

The anchor

The roadstead mooring
The windlass

The hawse pipe

The cleats and fairleads

»
»
»
»
»
»
»

»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»

»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»

»

»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»

87
87
87
88
89
90
91

93
93
95
97
98
99
100
100
101
102

103
103
103
104
106
106
107
107
108
108
109
109

110

111
111
111
111
113
113
114
115
116



12.9.

The capstans

Chapter 13. The classification Registers

Chapter 14. The general arrangement plan

14.1.
14.2.
14.3.
14.4.
14.5.
14.6.

Pinpoint the design parameters
The general arrangement plan
The lower deck layout

Is the arrangement aboard?
The main deck layout

Hints of ergonomics

Chapter 15. The executive plans

15.1.

15.2.

15.3.
15.4.
15.5.
15.6.
15.7.
15.8.
15.9.

The feasible drawings and the essential
information

The specifications and the bill of quanti-
ties

The owner’s cabin

The guests’ cabins

The toilets

The crew quarters

The kitchen

The pilothouse

The sitting room

Chapter 16. The details and the tricks

16.1.

16.2.
16.3.
16.4.
16.5.
16.6.
16.7.
16.8.
16.9.
16.10.
16.11.
16.12.

The differences from the household fur-
niture

The doors

The natural lighting

The artificial lighting

The shower

The bathroom appliances
The curtains

The mirrors

The plugs and the sockets
The ceilings

The floors

The sofas and the armchairs

Chapter 17. The furniture materials

17.1.
17.2.
17.3.

The marine plywood
The solid wood
The briar

»

»

»
»
»
»
»
»
»

»

»

»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»

»

»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»
»

»
»
»
»

116
118

119
119
120
121
123
124
126

130

130

138
141
142
142
143
143
145
146

148

148
150
151
154
156
157
157
158
158
158
159
160

161
161
161
162



Chapter 18.

Chapter 19.

Chapter 20.

Chapter 21.

Chapter 22.

Chapter 23.

17.4. The types of wood
17.5. The stonework

17.6. The fabrics

17.7. The leather

17.8. The leather imitation
17.9. The paint

The deck arrangement
18.1. The aft cockpit

18.2. The sunbathing areas
18.3. The Fly bridge

The safety on board
19.1. The emergency escapes
19.2. The life rafts and the life jackets

The design for all
The design for all: a call for ethics

The refit
The refit of an old vessel

The drafting
22.1. The drawings dimensions
22.2. The drawings scale

The survey, the management and the sea

trials

Digest of Massimo’s principles

Conversion Table

Bibliography

»
»
»
»
»
»

»
»
»
»

»
»
»

»
»

»
»

»
»
»

»

»

»

»

163
163
164
165
165
165

167
167
167
169

170
170
170

172
172

177
177

179
179
179

181
183
185
187






To Giulia and Leonardo,
beloved grandchildren.






Quelli che s’innamoran di pratica
sanza scienzia son come [’nocchier
ch’entra in navilio sanza timone o
bussola, che mai ha certezza di do-
ve si vada'

Leonardo da Vinci

* Those who fall in love with practice without science are like the helmsman who sails with-
out rudder or compass, and never knows where he’s going.






Foreword

First of all let me apologize to all the readers of this book for its lan-
guage, which might sound somehow weird to the English-speaking. I man-
aged to write this text in English, which is not my mother tongue, and I'm
sure that I made several mistakes, some of them possibly funny. In any case
I tried to stick to a language as plain as possible: at the end of the day this
handbook is addressed to the very beginner.

Someone might wonder why I didn’t entrust the version of this book to
a professional translator. There are several reason, but the main one is that
only a vocational translator (not easy to spot), or the author himself, could
render the technical parts. So: please forgive me and do focus on the con-
tent, not on the form.

This text follows two former books of mine, written in Italian and print-
ed by the same Publisher in 2009. I wrote one of them (namely “Interior
yacht design”) four-handed, with the invaluable contribution of a co-author,
professor Francesca Lanz. She took care of the priceless theoretical and
cultural sections concerning the background of contemporary interior yacht
design, which I have not included in this handbook, due to its inherently
practical purpose.

The students of Yacht Design courses or masters come from all-over the
world: in my recent classes I had very few Italians while the majority of the
students were from Brazil, Spain, Greece, Romania, Germany, Lebanon,
Turkey, Mexico, Uruguay, Chorea, China ... from everywhere. The only
common language in this Babel is English, and this is the inspiring motiva-
tion for this handbook.

For the formulas I have decided to use the simple symbols of “ «” as a
multiplier, “ /” for divisions, # for “number”.

15






Acknowledgements

Thanks to Jotun Marine Paints and Coatings, which is the main financial
sponsor of this book. Jotun is a Company which employs some of the best
people I ever met in my career. Not only competent and professional, but
also kind and caring. I wish I could thank all of them, name by name, but
it’s a crowd: let me remind (ladies first) Isil Celik, Bagak Kanat, Gemma
Gonzales Ferrer and then Albert Grau, Carlo Pertini...

POLIL.DESIGN of Politecnico di Milano runs a Yacht Design Master,
called MYD, where I taught for several years: actually a large section of the
original text is nothing else but the collection of the lecture notes that |
wrote for my lessons. I wish to thank the Politecnico and professor Andrea
Ratti for choosing this text. A considerable help to address this book on its
road.

I’m grateful to Michele Stefano and Gianni Bani: they work with me
side by side, took care of the figures, tables, charts, designed the book cov-
er: their help was invaluable for the final result of the book.

Mss. Katia Forte is a professional translator: she lent a hand, having a
quick (and yet qualified) look at the text, highlighting my worst mistakes.
Many thanks.

Thanks to Francesca Lanz, a professor, a professional and a friend, who
allowed me to re-write a part of the book that we wrote together in 2009.

Some of the figures of this handbook are taken from existing yachts or
from different marine industry builders catalogues. Thanks to all of them.

And I mainly wish to thank the readers of this book: this work would be
useless without them.

17






Chapter 1
The hull design

1.1. Abstract

The word “hull” refers to the part of the ship made of the dead works, or
topside (above the floating line, also called Load Water Line or LWL), and
the quick works, or bottom (below the floating line). There are many types
of hulls. The first and main difference is between merchant ships and
pleasure crafts. I preliminarily wish to clarify that I use the words “ship”
and “vessel” in an all-inclusive meaning: don’t just think of ocean liners.
Among professional hulls there are cargoes, chemicals, gas, oil and con-
tainers carriers, ferries, tug boats, supply vessels, pilot and fishing boats
(among which there are several different types). There are professional
hulls for military purpose, from submarines to aircraft carriers. Pleasure
crafts belong to a few categories, almost consistent according to their pro-
pulsion: sailing boats (racers or cruisers), motorsailers, motor vessels in-
cluding displacing or semi displacing hulls and planning boats. This list on-
ly refers to single hull vessels: but we shouldn’t forget the existence of cat-
amarans, trimarans and hovercrafts. Besides, there’s no precise border be-
tween one type and another: there are pleasure submarines, fishing boats or
tug boats converted into super yachts and so on. Several books have been
written about the sailboats design, and I won’t therefore care about those
vessels. The books dedicated to motor boats design are fewer: and this is
what this text tries to take care of.

19



	Contents
	Foreword
	Acknowledgements
	Chapter 1 The hull design
	1.1. Abstract




