Massimo Gregori Grgič

Yacht Design Handbook





Informazioni per il lettore

Questo file PDF è una versione gratuita di sole 20 pagine ed è leggibile con



La versione completa dell'e-book (a pagamento) è leggibile con Adobe Digital Editions. Per tutte le informazioni sulle condizioni dei nostri e-book (con quali dispositivi leggerli e quali funzioni sono consentite) consulta cliccando qui le nostre F.A.Q.



Massimo Gregori Grgič

Yacht Design Handbook

Serie di architettura e design **FRANCOANGELI**

This book is sponsored by



Copyright © 2015 by FrancoAngeli s.r.l., Milano, Italy

L'opera, comprese tutte le sue parti, è tutelata dalla legge sul diritto d'autore. L'Utente nel momento in cui effettua il download dell'opera accetta tutte le condizioni della licenza d'uso dell'opera previste e comunicate sul sito www.francoangeli.it.

Contents

Foreword			»	15
Acknowledg	jem	ents	»	16
Chapter 1. T	he	hull design	»	19
-	.1.	Abstract	>>	19
1.	.2.	The first moves	»	20
Chapter 2. T	he	planning hulls	»	21
2.	.1.	Abstract	»	21
2.	.2.	The reference network	»	22
2.	.3.	The main hull lines	>>	26
2.	.4.	Some hints of hydrostatics	>>	29
2.	.5.	The ship's weights	»	31
2.	.6.	The "rule of the thumb"	»	34
2.	.7.	A short preliminary check	»	35
2.	.8.	More sections	»	35
2.	.9.	Managing the hull shape	>>	38
2.	.10.	Flank ahead	>>	38
Chapter 3. T	he	displacing hull	»	41
3.	.1.	Abstract	>>	41
3.	.2.	The hull lines	»	41
3.	.3.	A short preliminary calculation	»	43
3.	.4.	The weight modifications	»	44
3.	.5.	Back to the drawing	»	45
3.	.6.	The decks	»	46
Chapter 4. T	he	mathematics of the hull	»	48
4.	.1.	The displacement	>>	48
4.	.2.	The comparison coefficients	>>	56

		4.2.1. The prismatic coefficient	>>	56
		4.2.2. The block coefficient	>>	57
		4.2.3. The fineness coefficient	>>	57
	4.3.	The unitary displacement	>>	58
Chapter 5	. Stat	pility	>>	59
	5.1.	The centre of gravity	>>	59
	5.2.	The transverse metacentric height	>>	62
		5.2.1. The metacentre	>>	62
	5.3.	The effects of the transverse metacentric		
		height	>>	63
	5.4.	The stability	>>	65
		The inclining experiment	>>	67
	5.6.	The longitudinal metacentric height	>>	69
Chapter 6	. The	propulsion	>>	71
	6.1.	The fixed pitch propeller	>>	71
		6.1.1. The propeller's structure	>>	71
		The pitch	>>	73
		The slip	>>	73
	6.4.	1	>>	73
	6.5.		>>	74
	6.6.		>>	75
	6.7.	The As/Ad ratio	>>	76
	6.8.	The clearance	>>	76
		The shaft line	>>	77
		. The stern tunnels	>>	77
	6.11	. The controllable pitch propeller	>>	79
	6.12	. The jet propulsion	>>	79
Chapter 7			>>	80
	7.1.	The rudder effect	>>	80
	7.2.	A design guideline	>>	80
	7.3.	The rudder machine	>>	81
Chapter 8		building materials	>>	83
	8.1.	Abstract	>>	83
	8.2.	The wood	>>	85
		8.2.1. Wood: a live substance	>>	85
		8.2.2. The building techniques	>>	86
		8.2.3. The strake planking	>>	86
		8.2.4. The clinker	>>	86
		8.2.5. The cross laminated wood	>>	86

	8.2.6. The marine plywood	>>	87
	8.2.7. The unfit wood composites	>>	87
8.3.	The light alloy	>>	87
8.4.	The steel	>>	88
8.5.	The fibreglass	>>	89
8.6.	The ferrocement	>>	90
8.7.	The fairing and the painting	»	91
Chapter 9. The	•	»	93
9.1.	The main engines (MMEE)	>>	93
	9.1.1. The characteristic curves	>>	95
9.2.	The gases exhaust line	>>	97
9.3.		>>	98
9.4.		>>	99
	Cooling water	>>	100
	The gen sets	>>	100
9.7.	The control room	>>	101
9.8.	More machineries and arrangement	>>	102
Chapter 10. Th	»	103	
	1. Abstract	>>	103
	2. The pumps	>>	103
	3. The bilges drain	>>	104
10.	4. The fresh water	>>	106
10.	5. The deck washing	>>	106
10.	6. The firefighting	>>	107
	7. The fuel supply	>>	107
	8. The black waters	>>	108
	9. The electric plant	>>	108
	10. The air conditioning	>>	109
10.	11. The lockers ventilation	>>	109
Chapter 11. Th	e tonnage	>>	110
Chapter 12. Th	e mooring manoeuvres	»	111
	1. Abstract	>>	111
12.	2. The equipment number	>>	111
12.		>>	111
	4. The anchor	>>	113
	5. The roadstead mooring	>>	113
	6. The windlass	>>	114
12.	1 1	>>	115
12.	8. The cleats and fairleads	>>	116

	12.9.	The capstans	>>	116
Chapter 13.	The c	lassification Registers	»	118
Chapter 14.	The g	eneral arrangement plan	>>	119
•		Pinpoint the design parameters	>>	119
		The general arrangement plan	>>	120
	14.3.	The lower deck layout	>>	121
	14.4.	Is the arrangement aboard?	>>	123
	14.5.	The main deck layout	>>	124
		Hints of ergonomics	>>	126
Chapter 15.	The e	xecutive plans	>>	130
	15.1.	The feasible drawings and the essential		
		information	>>	130
	15.2.	The specifications and the bill of quanti-		
		ties	>>	138
	15.3.	The owner's cabin	>>	141
	15.4.	The guests' cabins	>>	142
	15.5.	The toilets	>>	142
	15.6.	The crew quarters	>>	143
	15.7.	The kitchen	>>	143
	15.8.	The pilothouse	>>	145
	15.9.	The sitting room	>>	146
Chapter 16.	The d	etails and the tricks	>>	148
	16.1.	The differences from the household fur-		
		niture	>>	148
		The doors	>>	150
		The natural lighting	>>	151
		The artificial lighting	>>	154
	16.5.	The shower	>>	156
		The bathroom appliances	>>	157
		The curtains	>>	157
		The mirrors	>>	158
		The plugs and the sockets	>>	158
		The ceilings	>>	158
		The floors	>>	159
	16.12.	The sofas and the armchairs	>>	160
Chapter 17.		urniture materials	>>	161
	17.1.	The marine plywood	>>	161
	17.2.	The solid wood	>>	161
	17.3.	The briar	>>	162

1	17.4.	The types of wood	>>	163
1	17.5.	The stonework	>>	163
1	17.6.	The fabrics	>>	164
1	17.7.	The leather	>>	165
1	17.8.	The leather imitation	>>	165
1	17.9.	The paint	>>	165
Chapter 18. T	The d	eck arrangement	>>	167
		The aft cockpit	>>	167
		The sunbathing areas	>>	167
1	18.3.	The Fly bridge	>>	169
Chapter 19. T	The sa	afety on board	>>	170
		The emergency escapes	>>	170
1	19.2.	The life rafts and the life jackets	>>	170
Chapter 20. T	The d	esign for all	>>	172
Γ	The de	sign for all: a call for ethics	>>	172
Chapter 21. 1	The re	efit	>>	177
Γ	The ref	fit of an old vessel	>>	177
Chapter 22. T	The d	rafting	>>	179
2	22.1.	The drawings dimensions	>>	179
2	22.2.	The drawings scale	>>	179
Chapter 23. 1	The su	urvey, the management and the sea		
t	rials		>>	181
Digest of Ma	ssimo	o's principles	»	183
Conversion 1	Table		»	185
Bibliography	,		>>	187

To Giulia and Leonardo, beloved grandchildren.

Quelli che s'innamoran di pratica sanza scienzia son come l'nocchier ch'entra in navilio sanza timone o bussola, che mai ha certezza di dove si vada*

Leonardo da Vinci

^{*} Those who fall in love with practice without science are like the helmsman who sails without rudder or compass, and never knows where he's going.

Foreword

First of all let me apologize to all the readers of this book for its language, which might sound somehow weird to the English-speaking. I managed to write this text in English, which is not my mother tongue, and I'm sure that I made several mistakes, some of them possibly funny. In any case I tried to stick to a language as plain as possible: at the end of the day this handbook is addressed to the very beginner.

Someone might wonder why I didn't entrust the version of this book to a professional translator. There are several reason, but the main one is that only a vocational translator (not easy to spot), or the author himself, could render the technical parts. So: please forgive me and do focus on the content, not on the form.

This text follows two former books of mine, written in Italian and printed by the same Publisher in 2009. I wrote one of them (namely "Interior yacht design") four-handed, with the invaluable contribution of a co-author, professor Francesca Lanz. She took care of the priceless theoretical and cultural sections concerning the background of contemporary interior yacht design, which I have not included in this handbook, due to its inherently practical purpose.

The students of Yacht Design courses or masters come from all-over the world: in my recent classes I had very few Italians while the majority of the students were from Brazil, Spain, Greece, Romania, Germany, Lebanon, Turkey, Mexico, Uruguay, Chorea, China ... from everywhere. The only common language in this Babel is English, and this is the inspiring motivation for this handbook.

For the formulas I have decided to use the simple symbols of "*" as a multiplier, "/" for divisions, # for "number".

Acknowledgements

Thanks to Jotun Marine Paints and Coatings, which is the main financial sponsor of this book. Jotun is a Company which employs some of the best people I ever met in my career. Not only competent and professional, but also kind and caring. I wish I could thank all of them, name by name, but it's a crowd: let me remind (ladies first) Işil Celik, Başak Kanat, Gemma Gonzales Ferrer and then Albert Grau, Carlo Pertini...

POLI.DESIGN of Politecnico di Milano runs a Yacht Design Master, called MYD, where I taught for several years: actually a large section of the original text is nothing else but the collection of the lecture notes that I wrote for my lessons. I wish to thank the Politecnico and professor Andrea Ratti for choosing this text. A considerable help to address this book on its road.

I'm grateful to Michele Stefàno and Gianni Bani: they work with me side by side, took care of the figures, tables, charts, designed the book cover: their help was invaluable for the final result of the book.

Mss. Katia Forte is a professional translator: she lent a hand, having a quick (and yet qualified) look at the text, highlighting my worst mistakes. Many thanks.

Thanks to Francesca Lanz, a professor, a professional and a friend, who allowed me to re-write a part of the book that we wrote together in 2009.

Some of the figures of this handbook are taken from existing yachts or from different marine industry builders catalogues. Thanks to all of them.

And I mainly wish to thank the readers of this book: this work would be useless without them.

Chapter 1 The hull design

1.1. Abstract

The word "hull" refers to the part of the ship made of the dead works, or topside (above the floating line, also called Load Water Line or LWL), and the quick works, or bottom (below the floating line). There are many types of hulls. The first and main difference is between merchant ships and pleasure crafts. I preliminarily wish to clarify that I use the words "ship" and "vessel" in an all-inclusive meaning: don't just think of ocean liners. Among professional hulls there are cargoes, chemicals, gas, oil and containers carriers, ferries, tug boats, supply vessels, pilot and fishing boats (among which there are several different types). There are professional hulls for military purpose, from submarines to aircraft carriers. Pleasure crafts belong to a few categories, almost consistent according to their propulsion: sailing boats (racers or cruisers), motorsailers, motor vessels including displacing or semi displacing hulls and planning boats. This list only refers to single hull vessels: but we shouldn't forget the existence of catamarans, trimarans and hovercrafts. Besides, there's no precise border between one type and another: there are pleasure submarines, fishing boats or tug boats converted into super vachts and so on. Several books have been written about the sailboats design, and I won't therefore care about those vessels. The books dedicated to motor boats design are fewer: and this is what this text tries to take care of.